



Wi-Fi Interface Warranty

Warranty Conditions:

The Mitsubishi Electric Wi-Fi Interfaces are warranted by Black Diamond Technologies Ltd against defects in materials and workmanship as follows:

Product Warranty	Warranty Term
MAC-588IF-E	1 Year Parts and Labour
MAC-568IF-E	1 Year Parts and Labour
MAC-559IF-E	1 Year Parts and Labour
MAC-558IF-E	1 Year Parts and Labour

Warranty commences from the date the equipment is purchased and is applicable to the original purchaser. Equipment defects covered by this warranty will be repaired or replaced at the discretion of Black Diamond Technologies Ltd without cost to the owner for parts or direct repair labour. A Black Diamond Technologies Ltd authorised repair company shall carry out the repair or replacement during normal business hours.

Black Diamond Technologies Ltd's obligations under this warranty shall be limited to the repair or the replacement of the MAC-588IF-E, MAC-568IF-E, MAC-559IF-E or MAC-558IF-E only.

Any Mitsubishi Electric parts or equipment replaced under the warranty will be warranted in accordance with the provisions of this warranty for the remainder of the original warranty period or 12 months from the completion of the repair, whichever is the greater. Except where inconsistent with the owners statutory rights and the rights given by this warranty, all other warranties and all liability of Black Diamond Technologies Ltd for any loss or damage direct and consequential is expressly excluded.

In addition, this warranty excludes damage, problems or unsatisfactory performance caused to the equipment by:

- **A.** Faulty or incorrect electrical wiring, incorrect power supply, voltage fluctuations, over voltage transient spikes or electromagnetic interference not originating within the equipment.
- **B.** The use of an accessory, component or equipment not supplied by Black Diamond Technologies Ltd.
- C. Incorrect or poor installation or application.
- **D.** Improper testing, integration, modification or general misuse of this product.
- **E.** Fitting the Wi-Fi Interface to incompatible equipment.
- F. Flood, firestorm, vandalism, misuse, negligence, acts of God, war, earthquake, vermin or foreign matter (dirt, moisture) entering the outside agency, equipment, or any outside agency.
- **G.** Operation at conditions outside the operating conditions specified in the Mitsubishi Electric technical or sales data applicable to that equipment.

Owner's Responsibility

- **A.** Access Point Mode pairing or WPS pairing of the Wi-Fi Interface to the router is the end-user's responsibility. Each router has a different way to enable the WPS pairing function, therefore it is the owner's responsibility to read and follow the router installation instructions to enable the WPS pairing in conjunction with the WPS pairing instructions provided with the Wi-Fi Interface.
- **B.** It is the owner's responsibility to ensure that the heat pump is safe to operate when controlling it via the schedule settings or manual operation.
- **C.** It is the owner's responsibility to ensure that any operation settings or schedules that have been made are not going to cause damage (i.e. over-heating or over-cooling of an environment).
- **D.** It is the owner's responsibility to ensure the Wi-Fi network coverage is within range of the Wi-Fi Interface.
- **E.** It is the owner's responsibility to re-connect the Wi-Fi Interface to the Wi-Fi network in a situation where the Wi-Fi network has changed or the pairing connection has been lost.
- **F.** It is the owner's responsibility to ensure that there is a compatible wireless network available for the Wi-Fi Interface to connect with.
- **G.** It is the owner's responsibility to ensure there is a compatible WPA2-AES capable router with 2.4GHz band enabled.

Owner's Statutory Rights

In respect of any goods supplied under the contract which are not of a kind ordinarily acquired for personal domestic or household use or consumption, unless the owner establishes the following limitation of liability would not be fair or reasonable, the liability of Black Diamond Technologies Ltd for any defect of design, materials or workmanship will be limited to any of the following as determined by Black Diamond Technologies Ltd:

- **1.** Replacing the equipment or supplying the equivalent equipment.
- 2. Repairing the equipment.
- **3.** Paying the cost of replacing the equipment or acquiring equivalent equipment.
- **4.** Paying the cost of having the equipment repaired.

To register your Mitsubishi Electric product, visit:

www.mitsubishi-electric.co.nz

Phone: 04 560 9147



Fax: 04 560 9133

mitsubishi-electric.co.nz